ries for judges of the first and fifth judicial districts (Philadelphia 

and Allegheny respectively) regardless of population, and then pro­

vides that the annual salary of each common pleas judge learned in 

the law, in judicial districts having a population of one hundred thou­

sand (100,000) or more, shall be twelve thousand dollars ($12,000) ; 

in districts having a population of sixty-five thousand (65,000) or 

more, but less than one hundred thousand (100,000), ten thousand 

dollars ($10,000) ; and in districts having a population of less than 

sixty-five thousand (65,000), nine thousand dollars ($9,000). 

The act does not make any provision for any change subsequent 

to 1929 in the determination of the population of the respective 

districts. 

Whether under these circumstances the executive officers of the 

Commonwealth are justified in recognizing a change in the popula­

[...]

circumstances, none of which, however, involved judicial salaries. 

In Leuds v. Lackawarma County, 200 Pa. 590, the Supreme Court 

had before it for construction the Act of March 31, 1876, P. L. 13, 

which fixed the salaries of county officers in counties with more than 

one hundred fifty thousand (150,000) inhabitants, but, as Mr. Justice 

Mitchell stated, the act "unfortunately made no provision for deter­

mining the population in case of change or dispute." It was claimed 

that as the result of the census of 1900 Lackawanna County had come 

into the class in which county officers' salaries were governed by the